
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

No. 21235

CLAIROL INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION TO REVIEW AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

LANDELS, RIPLEY, GREGORY & DIAMOND,
235 Montgomery Street,
San Francisco, California 94104.

WEIL & LEE,
60 East 42nd Street,
New York, New York 10017.

Attorneys for Petitioner,
Clairol Incorporated.

PHILIP E. DIAMOND,
GILBERT H. WEIL,
of counsel.

FILED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement of Issues	1-2
Statement of Case	2-8
Summary of Argument	8
ARGUMENT:	
<p>POINT I—Beauty salons, which utilize petitioner’s products while performing the services for which their patrons pay, are consumers rather than distributors of such products</p>	9-12
<p>POINT II—A—Evidence internal to the Robinson-Patman Act, augmented by precedential authority, establishes that the phrase “competing in the distribution of such products or commodities” in Section 2(d) contemplates resale of such products.</p>	
<p>B. Precedential authority establishes that beauty salons engage in the sale of services not the resale of products</p>	13-18
<p> A. Resale of product by customer required ..</p>	13-17
<p> B. Beauty salons do not resell petitioner’s products</p>	17-18
<p>POINT III—The Commission’s arguments are untenable</p>	19-27
<p> A. The Commission’s decision depends upon there being a resale of Clairol products by the beauty salon to its patron</p>	19-21
<p> B. Beauty salons do not resell Clairol products to their patrons, within the usual and normal meaning of the word</p>	21-24
<p> C. Congress intended to use the parallel words “distribution” and “resale” in sections 2(d) and 2(e) in their usual and ordinary sense of not including use or consumption</p>	25-26

	PAGE
D. Petitioner's authorities are in point that beauty salons' haircoloring service is not resale of the chemicals used, according to the usual and normal meaning of the word. The <i>Corn Products</i> decision is inapplicable to service situations	26-27
POINT IV—The Commission's order should in any event be conformed to the Supreme Court's <i>Meyer</i> decision	28-29
CONCLUSION	29

Table of Authorities

CASES:

<i>Columbia Broadcasting System v. Amara Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 295 F. 2d 375 (7 Cir. 1961)	15
<i>Commissioner v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965)	25
<i>Corn Products Refining Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 324 U.S. 726 (1945)	13, 20, 26
<i>Empire Rayon Yarn Co. v. American Viscose Corp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 556 (S.D.N.Y. 1965), <i>revs'd on other grounds</i> , 354 F. 2d 182 (2 Cir. 1965) ..	14
<i>Epstein v. Giannattasio</i> , 25 Conn. Sup. 109, 197 A. 2d 342 (Ct. of Com. Pleas 1963)	17
<i>Exquisite Form Brassiere v. F.T.C.</i> , 301 F. 2d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1961), <i>cert. denied</i> , 369 U.S. 888 (1962)	14
<i>F.T.C. v. Fred Meyer, Inc., et al.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968)	2, 28
<i>F.T.C. v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 505 (1963)	15, 25
<i>Fleming v. A.B. Kirschbaum Co.</i> , 124 F. 2d 567 (3 Cir. 1941), <i>aff'd sub nom., Kirschbaum Co. v. Walling</i> , 316 U.S. 517 (1942)	18
<i>General Shale Products Corp. v. Struck Construction Co.</i> , 132 F. 2d 425 (6 Cir. 1942), <i>cert. denied</i> , 318 U.S. 780 (1943)	11, 15, 18, 27
<i>Graham v. Bottenfield's Inc.</i> , 179 Kan. 68, 269 P. 2d 413 (Sup. Ct. Kan. 1954)	17

CASES (Cont'd):

<i>Henry Rosenfeld, Inc.</i> , 52 F.T.C. 1535 (1956)	14
<i>Mueller v. United States</i> , 262 F. 2d 443 (5 Cir. 1958)	9, 10
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965)	19
<i>Payton v. Brooklyn Hospital</i> , 21 A.D. 2d 898, 252 N.Y.S. 2d 419 (2nd Dep't 1964), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 N.Y. 2d 610, 224 N.E. 2d 891 (1967)	17
<i>Perlmutter v. Beth David Hospital</i> , 308 N.Y. 100, 123 N.E. 2d 792 (1954)	17
<i>Samuel H. Moss, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 148 F. 2d 378 (2 Cir. 1945), <i>cert. denied</i> , 326 U.S. 734 (1945), <i>second petition for rehearing denied</i> , 326 U.S. 809 (1946)	16
<i>Scott Publishing Co. v. Columbia Basin Publishers, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 754 (W.D. Wash. 1959), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 293 F. 2d 15 (9 Cir. 1961)	15
<i>State Wholesale Grocers v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 471 (N.D. Ill. 1957), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 258 F. 2d 831 (7 Cir. 1958), <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 947 (1959)	14
<i>Stucker v. Roselle</i> . 37 F. Supp. 864 (W.D. Ky. 1941)	18
<i>Syracuse Broadcasting Corp. v. Newhouse</i> , N.D. N.Y., July 30, 1962 (<i>not reported</i>), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 319 F. 2d 683 (2 Cir. 1963)	15
<i>Tri-Valley Packing Assn. v. F.T.C.</i> , 329 F. 2d 694 (9 Cir. 1964)	19
<i>Wood v. Central Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 40, 47 (W.D. Tenn. 1940)	18

STATUTES:

	PAGE
Clayton Act, as amended by the Robinson-Patman Act	
Sections: 2(a), 15 U.S.C. 13(a)	11, 15, 16, 17, 26
2(d), 15 U.S.C. 13(d)	1-2, 8, 12, 13-17, 20, 25, 28
2(e), 15 U.S.C. 13(e)	13-16, 25-26
Clayton Finality Act, 15 U.S.C. 21	2

MISCELLANEOUS:

Blake and Blum, <i>Network Television Rate Practices</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 1339 (1965)	15
Celler, <i>Antitrust Problems in the Television Broadcasting Industry</i> , 22 Law & Contemp. Prob. 549 (1957)	16
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	27
Patman, <i>Complete Guide to the Robinson-Patman Act</i> , 33, (1963)	16
Report of the Antitrust Subcommittee on the Television Broadcasting Industry of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. 66 (1957)	16
Rowe, <i>Prime Discrimination Under the Robinson-Patman Act</i> (1962 and Supp. 1965)	14
